The company may carry out any commercial, industrial or financial operations, as well as any transactions on real

estate or on movable property, which it may deem useful to the accomplishment of its purposes.
Art. 5.  The corporate capital is fixed at seventy million two hundred thousand Luxembourg francs (70,200,000.-

LUF) represented by one thousand eighty (1,080) shares without designation of par value.
The shares may be registered or bearer shares, at the option of the holder, except those shares for which the Law

prescribes the registered form.
The corporation’s shares may be created, at the owner’s option, in certificates representing single shares or two or

[...]

2) The first annual general meeting will be held in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine.

Subscription and payment
The Articles of Incorporation having thus been established, the above-named parties have subscribed the shares as

follows:
1) LAUREN BUSINESS LIMITED, previously named, nine hundred and twenty-nine shares …………………………… 929
2) EMERALD MANAGEMENT S.A., previously named, one hundred and fifty-one shares ………………………………  151
Total: one thousand eighty shares …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 1,080
The one thousand eighty (1,080) subscribed shares are fully paid up by the contribution in kind of one thousand eighty

(1.080) shares of the company FOODEV INTERNATIONAL N.V., having its registered office in NL-’s-Gravenhage,
Oranjestraat 4, 2154 JB, valuated at seventy million two hundred thousand Luxembourg francs (70,200,000.- LUF).

The one thousand eighty (1,080) shares of the said company have been brought by the subscribers as follows:
– nine hundred and twenty-nine (929) shares by LAUREN BUSINESS LIMITED.
– one hundred and fifty-one (151) shares by EMERALD MANAGEMENT S.A.
In satisfaction of Article 26-1 of the law on commercial companies a report has been drawn up by HRT REVISION,

S.à r.l., having its registered office in Luxembourg, on December 7, 1998, which contains the following conclusion:

[...]

Commercial companies have been fulfilled and expressly bears witness to their fulfillment. 

Estimate of costs
The parties have estimated the costs, expenses, fees and charges, in whatsoever form, which are to be borne by the

corporation or which shall be charged to it in connection with its incorporation, at about eight hundred and fifty
thousand Luxembourg francs (850,000.- LUF).

Extraordinary general meeting
Here and now, the above-named persons, representing the entire subscribed capital and considering themselves as

duly convoked, have proceeded to hold an extraordinary general meeting and, having stated that it was regularly consti-

[...]

concours, prêts, avances ou garanties.
La société pourra faire en outre toutes opérations commerciales, industrielles et financières, tant mobilières qu’im-

mobilières qui peuvent lui paraître utiles dans l’accomplissement de son objet.
Art. 5.  Le capital social est fixé à soixante-dix millions deux cent mille francs luxembourgeois (70.200.000,- LUF),

représenté par mille quatre-vingt (1.080) actions sans désignation de valeur nominale.
Les actions sont nominatives ou au porteur, au choix de l’actionnaire, à l’exception de celles pour lesquelles la loi

prescrit la forme nominative.
Les actions de la société peuvent être créées, au choix du propriétaire, en titres unitaires ou en certificats représen-

[...]

Les statuts de la société ayant ainsi été arrêtés, les comparants préqualifiés déclarent souscrire les actions comme suit:
1) LAUREN BUSINESS LIMITED, prénommée, neuf cent vingt-neuf actions ………………………………………………………… 929
2) EMERALD MANAGEMENT S.A., prénommée, cent cinquante et une actions…………………………………………………  151
Total: mille quatre-vingt actions………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 1.080
Les mille quatre-vingt (1.080) actions ainsi souscrites sont entièrement libérées par l’apport en nature à la société de

mille quatre-vingt (1.080) actions de la société FOODEV INTERNATIONAL N.V., ayant son siège social à NL-’s-
Gravenhage, Oranjestraat 4, 2514 JB, évaluées à soixante-dix millions deux cent mille francs luxembourgeois
(70.200.000,- LUF).

Les mille quatre-vingt (1.080) actions de ladite société sont apportées par les souscripteurs dans les proportions
suivantes:

– neuf cent vingt-neuf (929) actions par LAUREN BUSINESS LIMITED,
– cent cinquante et une (151) actions par EMERALD MANAGEMENT S.A.
En vertu de l’article 26-1 de la loi sur les sociétés commerciales un rapport a été établi par HRT REVISION, S.à r.l.,

ayant son siège social à Luxembourg, en date du 7 décembre 1998, contenant la conclusion suivante: